SEC. 3. That such quarters shall be furnished and maintained at the expense of the organizations aforesaid which may occupy them under the provisions of this act. *Provided*, that if the buildings in which such quarters are assigned is heated and lighted at the public expense, said quarters shall be so heated and lighted without cost to said organizations.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 14, 1905.

H. F. No. 107.

Private

cemeteries.

CHAPTER 38.

An act to provide for the consolidation of any private cemetery platted and recorded with a cemetery corporation organized under the laws of this state, which is contiguous and adjacent thereto and for the transfer of its property to such cemetery corporation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. Any private cemetery established, platted and recorded under the laws of this state may consolidate with and transfer its property for cemetery purposes only, to any cemetery association or corporation organized under the laws of this state, which is contiguous to or adjacent to such cemetery corporation.

To so consolidate and transfer its property it shall be necessary:

(1) That a resolution be passed by a two-thirds vote of the lot owners and members of such private cemetery, represented, present and voting at a special meeting called for that purpose, which resolution shall recite with what cemetery corporation or association it is proposed to consolidate with and transfer its property to, and the terms and conditions thereof. Thirty (30) days' notice of such meeting shall be previously given to each lot owner of such private cemetery of the time and place when such meeting is to be held, reciting the purpose thereof, which notice shall be signed by at least five (5) lot owners, and shall be served by publication by publishing for three (3) successive weeks, once in each week, in some daily or weekly newspaper published in the county where such private cemetery is situated.

Two-thirds vote required.

Notice-

May consolidate.

Filing. (2)That said resolution shall be signed and acknowledged by the presiding officer and secretary of such meeting and shall be filed with the register of deeds of the county in which such private cemetery is situated.

SEC. 2. When such resolution shall have been passed and certified to by the presiding officer and secretary of such meeting and filed for record in the office of the register of deeds as aforesaid, and the terms and conditions of consolidation shall have been accepted by the How conboard of directors or trustees of such cemetery corporation, such private cemetery shall become a part of such cemetery corporation or association, and subject thereafter to all the rules and regulations and laws governing such cemetery corporation or association. And it shall be lawful for the owners of such private cemetery to transfer and convey to such cemetery corporation or association all unsold lots in said private cemetery to said cemetery corporation or association to be used for burial purposes only, and any such conveyance heretofore made, is hereby legalized and such cemetery corporation or association shall hold in trust to and for the uses and purposes aforesaid, all streets, alleys, ways and commons, and the other public uses, in such private cemetery in lieu of the owner thereof. Provided, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to any action or proceeding now pending in any of the courts of this state.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 15, 1905.

CHAPTER 39.

An act to protect Mongolian, English, Golden, Reeves, Game protection. Japanese, Temmincks, Tragapan and Ring-neck 07 China Torquatus pheasant.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The killing, hunting or pursuing, with intent to kill, of any Mongolian, English, Golden, Reeves, Japanese, Temmincks, Tragopan and Ring-neck, or China Torquatus pheasant in any manner, or attempting to kill the same at any time prior to Jan. 1st, 1910, is hereby prohibited and made unlawful.

H. F. No. 283.

Close season for pheasants.